
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 24 February 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 6 

5.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting 

 
7 - 8 

6.   Wales Audit Office - Certification of Grants and Returns 2014-15 

 
9 - 22 

7.   Treasury Management Policy Statement & Strategy Statement, MRP 
Policy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 

 

23 - 64 

8.   Audit Committee Work Programme 

 
65 - 66 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P White 

J. Higginson 
D. Batrouni 
P. Clarke 
G. Down 
A. Easson 
D. Edwards 
P. Murphy 
P. Jordan 
B. Hayward 
B. Strong 
J. Prosser 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.
[...]
sanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, G. Down, A. Easson, D. Edwards, 
P. Murphy, P. Jordan, B. Strong and J. Prosser 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Richard Cope Passenger Transport Unit Manager 
Matthew Gatehouse  
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Richard Jones Improvement Support Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
3. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held on 3rd December 2015 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  In doing so it was noted that County Councillor J. Prosser had given 
apologies for the meeting.   
 
An update was requested regarding a question from a member of the public at a previous 
meeting relating to Chepstow School. We were advised this would be referred to in item 5 of the 
agenda. 
 
4. To note the Action List from the meeting held on 3rd December 2015  

 
We received the Action List from the meeting held on 3rd December.  In doing so the following 
points were noted: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

The Head of People and Commercial Development had spoken to the Chair and had confirmed 
that information regarding the outstanding action had been received on the morning prior to the 
meeting.  It was agreed to discuss at the next meeting. 
 
With regards to the Monmouthshire County Council response to the query brought to Committee 
by a member of the public, the Chairman had been advised by officers that a response was 
imminent. 
 
The update on Monmouthshire Enterprises would be brought to the following meeting. 
 
The Committee were satisfied that the information received regarding the Inspire to Achieve 
programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. To receive an update from the Passenger Transport Unit Manager  

 
The Committee welcomed the Passenger Transport Unit Manager, who had been invited to 
present to the Committee, following concerns expressed by members regarding unsatisfactory 
audit opinion, relating to areas within the service. 
  
The Committee were reassured that actions were being taken to address the unsatisfactory 
audit opinions within the Passenger Transport Unit.  The Passenger Transport Unit Manager 
advised the Committee of the steps taken in each area.  Members were invited to comment. 
 
A Member questioned the procurement requirements and whether they were detrimental to the 
passenger transport operation.  The PTU Manager explained that the process of purchasing a 
used vehicle could take a month or more.  Another challenge was that the OJEU limit had been 
reduced from £172,000 to £162,000, meaning that most vehicles were over the OJEU limit and 
a 56 day notice would be need to be given in the interim, during which time vehicles would be 
sold.  In response Members questioned if, due to the prejudicial process to the PTU 
department, there was any way of adapting the procurement process for the purchase of 
vehicles.  The Head of Operations noted that there needed to be a clear and transparent 
process it was an ongoing debate with Internal Audit. 
 
Members questioned if other Councils experienced the same problems and we heard that in 
general there was a difficulty to develop a framework for second hand vehicle procurement.  
Officers had considered purchasing new vehicles but there was a shortage of suppliers and a 
high end cost. 
 
A Member raised a question regarding the collection of payments following invoicing.  The PTU 
Manager explained that much of the aged debt had been identified and correctly allocated.  
There was an issue of payments being received without a remittance. 
 
In response to a question we heard that there were now systems in place to record all orders 
and bookings. 
 
The Chair suggested that it would be helpful for the Committee to receive a copy of the notes 
made by the PTU Manager (Action – RC). 
 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Annual Improvement Report and Corporate Assessment  

 
The Policy and Performance Manager introduced the published Annual Improvement Report 
2014-15, incorporating the Corporate Assessment.   
 
The headline finding of the report was “The Council demonstrates ambition in its vision, 
enthusiasm to deliver and commitment to working collaboratively, but this needs to be 
supported by a clearly joined-up strategic approach and effective delivery mechanisms.” The 
plan contained a number of proposals for improvement. Wales Audit Office had been invited 
Audit Committee to present the findings. 
 
Following the presentation Members were invited to comment. 
 
A Member referred to the analysis on performance and accountability in governance and 
challenged that the report did not provide sufficient detail in order for Members to scrutinise 
effectively.  It was noted that Internal Audited had been understaffed in recent years and how 
could we be reassured that the robustness of the data would be increased.  Wales Audit Office 
referred to the improvement plan and the quality of the targets and actions taken, and how they 
would contribute to the delivery of the improvements. In terms of quantifying the impact, unless 
there were clear targets and expectations set out, then Members and senior managers would 
not be able to hold officers to account.  It was noted that there had been concerns surrounding 
data quality, but this had been taken from a small sample.  WAO would be undertaking further 
work to check on the robustness of actions. 
 
The Policy and Performance Manager explained that, in terms of Internal Audit, in the 2017/18 
audit plan there would be a change in emphasis away from the paperwork aspect, and more 
towards helping with scrutiny of systems, which would be in line with the work done by WAO.  
Audit Committee were advised that there were national and locally produced Performance 
indicators, both of which came with an internal control rating of good. 
 
In terms of the Improvement Plan 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor explained to Members that Internal Audit were involved with auditing 
performance indicators on an annual basis.  The remit to date was to ensure that the position 
per each indicator was correct, and to ensure that the collator of the information adhered to the 
criteria set out in the performance indicator.  Internal Audit worked closely with Policy and 
Performance team to ensure that the data was as robust as possible but could only work with a 
sample of data at any given time. 
 
A Member raised concerns surrounding the recommendation to reconsider the Councils policy 
of not formally minuting Cabinet meetings, and it was considered important the meetings should 
be formally minuted.  The Cabinet Member highlighted that Cabinet meetings were live 
streamed and the agendas and background information were readily available.  We heard that 
Cabinets collective view was that the decision log would be published following the meeting and 
formal minutes were considered unnecessary. A Member expressed that the area of concern 
was not the decisions but rather announcements made which were not part of the agenda, 
which could be distributed widely through minutes. 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
A Member referred to the Corporate Assessment proposal for improvement P8, ‘Develop the 
Council’s workforce planning arrangements by including accurate data and key management 
information around workforce issues and statistics, reporting regularly to Senior Leadership and 
Management Teams to enable effective monitoring of progress and management of these 
issues on an ongoing basis. In response to a request of further clarification it was explained that 
there was no strategy for how the workforce, as a whole, would be taken forward. WAO would 
expect to see a clear picture of the workforce, profile of the organisations, alongside where the 
organisation was heading in order to identify future needs.  We heard that this would be 
important in terms of redundancies, in order to identify the correct positions were removed.  
Without the workforce plan it would be difficult to identify the future needs of the organisation. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
7. Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report in order to 
allow Members to consider the adequacy of the internal control environment within the Council 
based on the outcomes of audit reviews and subsequent opinions issued to the 31st December 
2015. 
 
Members of the Audit Committee were required to consider the performance of the Internal 
Audit Section over the first 9 months of the current financial year. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members of the Audit Committee were invited to comment, 
during which time the following points were noted: 
 
There were concerns surrounding the ongoing back log.  It was appreciated that there had been 
staffing issues in recent years and that special investigations could take up a considerable 
amount of time.  The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the team comprised of the part time 
Chief Internal Auditor, and 5 members of the audit team.  There was a review of the audit plan 
each year, to create a strategic audit plan of what was aimed to be covered with the available 
resources.  An operational audit plan was also in place which ensured the audit work was 
correctly prioritised.  The risk profile may change from year to year and therefore, through a 
change in priorities, some low risk jobs would never be covered.  Members were reassured that 
there were sufficient resources to complete the plan.  However, with more resources there could 
be greater coverage across the authority and therefore give greater assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 
8. Scrutiny Performance Report  

 
We received a report from the Scrutiny Manager to present the Scrutiny Service Plan 2015-
2018 (updated for Quarter 2) in order for Members to monitor the performance of the function 
and assess the fitness of purpose of the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements. 
 
The report recommended: 
 

 That the Audit Committee considers the robustness of the Scrutiny Service Plan 2015-
2016 together with ‘Key Scrutiny Milestones 2014-2015 in ensuring continuous 
improvement in the scrutiny
[...]
rmed that the weaknesses were areas for continued 
focus, which were contained within the report.  However, the report was due to be updated and 
the information would be provided as requested. 
 
Further clarification was sought regarding the highly successful engagement on budget scrutiny.  
We were informed that the Council engaged heavily with the public on the budget proposals 
ahead of them being considered.  Many consultation events were held, along with 
communication via social media.  Views were heavily influenced by members of the public.  
Members heard that not all councils enabled the public to speak at scrutiny meetings and that 
MCC enabled public participation through the Public Open Forum of its’ ordinary meetings.  The 
Committee was advised that the opportunity for the public to speak as part of the Call-in process 
is a unique feature offered by scrutiny at Monmouthshire County council.   
 
 
A Member asked the Scrutiny Manager if there was confidence that the information received 
was robust, as without robust data the scrutiny process may be flawed.  IT was noted that there 
had been issues with the robustness of data, particularly for the Children and Young People 
Select Committee, but the Scrutiny Manager felt that the concerns had been addressed by 
working with the EAS and officers in the CYP department to improve the quality of data coming 
forward to Members. 
A Member, as Scrutiny Champion for MCC, commended the Scrutiny Manager for her 
continued hard work, and agreed that there had been a gradual improvement in scrutiny.   
 
A question was raised if, with the plethora of meetings over the last 6 months, we were 
scrutinising the right portfolios.  In response, we were informed that the four select committees 
were set up appropriately in order to scrutinise cross-cutting issues and that the key benefit of 
having bespoke scrutiny arrangements that are not directorate-focussed is that the Select 
Committees can perform more outward-focussed scrutiny, for example, engaging with the 
business activity on increasing and sustaining economic growth.  The expectations of scrutiny to 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 14th 

January, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

engage with external partners and stakeholders are highlighted through the Local Government 
Measure (Wales) 2011 and as such, the Scrutiny Manager advised that she felt that the scrutiny 
arrangements are fit for purpose and that MCC operates a streamlined scrutiny process that 
supports and develops Members to scrutinise the right thing at the right time.  The Committee 
were satisfied with the report and agreed to await a future update towards the end of the year. 
 
9. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee noted the future work programme. 
 
10. To confirm the date and time of next meeting as Thursday 3rd March 2016 at 

2.00pm  
 
We noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 3rd March 2016 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm  
 

 

Page 6



   
 

Audit Committee Actions 
14th January 2016 

 

Agenda 
Item: 

Subject Officer Outcome 

 
 

Agenda Item 9 
23/09/15 

 
 

Early Departures and Vacant Posts 
 
 

 
 
P. Davies 

 
A breakdown of special 
payments by banding 
requested  
 
Peter Davies to provide 
information at next 
meeting 

 
Agenda Item 4 

22/10/15 
 

 
MCC response to issues raised be 
member of public on 16th July - report 

 
J. Robson 

 
To be provided. 
 
Outstanding – 
response imminent 
 

 
Agenda Item 11 

22/10/15 
 

 
Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions – 
Monmouthshire Enterprises 

 
J. Boothroyd/ 
C. York 

 
To provide Audit 
Committee with a report 
on action taken as a 
result of 
recommendations. 
 
DEFERRED TO MARCH 
MEETING 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Certification of G
[...]
 3,169 1,275 

Regional Transport Grants 1,914  0 0 

Free Concessionary Travel  2,079  1,460 2,426 

Total 70,285 48,704 43,836 

 

 

  

Page 21



 

 

 

Page 22



 

 1 

 
AGENDA ITEM TBC 

REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 The report provides details of the proposed annual Treasury Management Policy Statement and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement including the Investment and Borrowing Strategies for 2016/17 to 2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement for 2016/17 at Annex C, for deliberation by Audit Committee in advance of Full Council consideration. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the proposed Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2016/17 (Appendix 2) and proposed Treasury 

Management Strategy and Investment & Borrowing Strategies 2016/17 to 2019/20 (Appendix 1), including the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement for 2016/17 at Annex C, be reviewed in advance of approval by full Council together with the Treasury 
Limits as required by section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

SUBJECT: Treasury Management Policy Statement & Strategy Statement, MRP Policy Statement and Investment 
Strategy 2016/17 

     
DIRECTORATE: Chief Executive’s Unit 
MEETING:  Audit Committee 
DATE:  3rd March 2016 
 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Countywide 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



 

 2 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury Management and Annual Investment & Borrowing Strategy 
 
3.1 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 

market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
3.2 The Authority pays due regard to CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services (the “Code”) and 

accompanying Guidance Notes (as revised in 2011) and th
[...]
ity for the execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the Head of 

Finance (S151 officer) who will act in accordance with the Treasury Management policy statement (appendix 2) and treasury 
management practices and CIPFA’s Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 

P
age 24



 

 3 

 
3.8 The Council’s contract with Arlingclose as Treasury Management advisors comes to an end on the 31st March 2016. This contract 

is currently being retendered for 2016-2020 with an option to extend for a further 2 years. Responses are due by the 19th 
February, with a view to appointing the successful applicant by the 31st March 2016. The Council is clear as to the services it 
expects and requires to be provided under the new contract. The service provision is comprehensively documented.  

 
3.9 The Council is also clear that overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.   

 
 Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
 
3.10 The annual Minimum Revenue Provision is the mechanism used for spreading the capital expenditure financed by borrowing over 

the years to which benefit is provided.  Regulations state that the authority must calculate for the current financial year an amount 
of minimum revenue provision which it considers to be prudent.  In addition there is the requirement for an Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement to be drafted and submitted to full Council. 

 
3.11 Authorities are permitted discretion in terms of the charge levied, albeit within certain parameters. A “prudent” period of time for 

debt repayment is defined as being one which reflects the period over which the associated capital expenditure provides benefits.  
Annex C of the attached Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy (Appendix 1) incorporates the Council’s 
Statement in this regard. 
 

3.12 During 2015/16 a substantial exercise has been carried out with Arlingclose, the Authority’s treasury 
[...]
rt. 

 
6.2 There are however some key future financial risks on medium-term treasury budgets concerning: 

 

 The number of significant capital receipts in the existing medium-term forecasts, and on which the authority’s internal 
borrowing strategy and budgets are based. There will be an adverse financial impact in the event that such receipts do not 
materialise or are significantly delayed. 

 

 The strategy states the Authority’s chief objective when borrowing money is to strike an appropriately low risk balance 
between securing low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the period for which funds are required. It presents the 
option of taking advantage of currently low short-term interest rates possibly at the expense of increasing future borrowing 
costs. This balance will be monitored regularly in order to decide whether to borrow additional sums at long-term fixed rates 
in 2016/17 or later with a view to keeping future interest costs low, even if this causes additional cost in the short-term. 
 

 It should be noted that as a result of the expenditure plans of the Authority and the forecasts for interest rates in the future, 
that borrowing costs are expected to rise in the medium/long term. 

 
7. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 

P
age 27

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernment/finandfunding/publications/capfinandaccounting/?lang=en


 

 6 

 
There is no equality impact arising directly from this report.  

 
8. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS: 
 

None 
 

P
age 28



 

 7 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 

Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement & Investment Strategy 2016/17 (including MRP policy statement) 
Appendix 2 – Treasury Management Policy Statement 2016/17 
Appendix 3 – Prudential Indicators (Previously Distributed with Revenue and Capital budget proposals, Council 21st Jan 16) 
 

10. AUTHORS: 
 
Joy Robson  Head of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer) 
 

11. CONT
[...]
al Borrowing 
 
In respect of external debt, it is recommended that the Council approves the following Authorised Limit for its total external debt gross of 
investments for the next four financial years.  
 

P
age 61



 2014/15 
Limit set 

£000 

2015/16 
Limit set 

£000 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£000 

Borrowing 134.6 137.1 134.0 145.3 147.0 139.0 

Other long term liabilities 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.5 

Total 137.2 139.8 136.6 147.9 149.5 141.5 

 
These limits separately identify borrowing from other long-term liabilities.  The Council is asked to approve these limits and to delegate 
authority to the Head of Finance, within the total limit for any year, to effect movement between the separately agreed limits of borrowing 
and other long-term liabilities, in accordance with option appraisal and best value for money for the authority.  Any such changes made will 
be reported to the Audit Committee or Council at the next opportunity following the change. 
 
These limits are consistent with the authority’s current commitments, existing plans and the proposals in this budget report for capital 
expenditure and financing, and with its approved treasury management policy statement and practices.  They are based on the estimate of 
the most likely, prudent but not worse case scenario, with sufficient headroom over and above this to allow for operational management, for 
example unusual cash movements. 
 
 
Operational Boundary for External Debt 
 
The Council is also asked to approve the following Operational Boundary for external debt for the same period.   
 

 2014/15 
Limit Set 

£000 

2015/16 
Limit Set 

£000 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£000 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£000 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£000 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£000 

Borrowing 113.6 120.2 113.0 124.3 126.0 118.0 

Other long term liabilities 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 

 114.7 121.3 114.1 125.4 127.0 119.0 

 
The proposed Operational Bo
[...]
lation is 
therefore determined by establishing the revenue impact of: 
 

 Unsupported borrowing – in terms of interest payments and the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
 Any revenue savings or costs that have been identified and that will result from capital schemes being delivered 

 
The current capital budget proposals, using current information available, would have the following impact: 
 

 2014/15 
Actual 
£      p 

2015/16 
Estimate 

£      p 

2016/17 
Estimate 

£      p 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£      p 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£      p 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£      p 

Effect on Band D 
Council Tax 

12.23 (0.04) 35.84 1.67 (0.30) 1.86 

 
The notable incremental impact in 2016/17 is due to the high level of borrowing required to fund the 21C schools programme. The credit in 
2015/16 is due to the low level of borrowing applied to the capital programme. 
  
Joy Robson 
Responsible Financial Officer 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



3RD MARCH 2016  

  
Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – Monday 22nd February 2016 - 10am 

Finalised reports to Committee Section –Monday 22nd February 2016 - end of day 

  

Grants Audit report WAO 

Treasury Strategy 2016/17 Mark Howcroft 

21ST APRIL 2016  

  
Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – Monday 11th April - 10am 

Finalised reports to Committee Section –Monday 11th April - 
end of day 

 

  

Annual Governance Statement Andrew Wathan 

Internal Audit 2016/17 Plan Andrew Wathan 

Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions Andrew Wathan 

Audit Outline Plan 2016/17 WAO 

Update on Special Investigations Andrew Wathan 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 To note the Action List from the previous meeting
	6 Wales Audit Office - Certification of Grants and Returns 2014-15
	7 Treasury Management Policy Statement & Strategy Statement, MRP Policy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17
	Future Generations Evaluation Form Treasury policy
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement  Investment strateg
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2016-17
	Appendix 3 - Prudential Indicators 2016-20

	8 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
  

PRESENT:  
 

Mr. P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, G. Down, A. Easson, D. Edwards, 
P. Jordan, B. Hayward, B. Strong, J. Prosser and V. Smith 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mark Howcroft Head of Operations 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Julie Boothroyd Head of Adult Services 
Sally Thomas 
Anthony Ford 

People Management Lead 
Wales Audit Office 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors P. Clarke and P. Murphy 

 
1.Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2.Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
3. Public Open Forum  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting dated 14th January 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.  In doing so, the Chairman had agreed to write to the 
Passenger Transport Manager with a view to him providing the Audit Committee with a 
more formal report, at the next meeting, regarding reference to an unsatisfactory audit 
opinion relating to areas within the service. 
 
5. Action List from the previous meeting  

 
We received the Action List from the meeting held on 14th January 2016.  In doing so, 
the following points were noted: 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 

Monmouthshire response to issues raised by a member of the public on 16th July 
2015 
 
The Chief Officer, Enterprise will present a report to the next Audit Committee Meeting 
regarding details of an appropriate response to a member of the public. 
 
Early Departures and Vacant Posts 
 
The Chairman would write to the Head of Commercial and People Development 
regarding the issue in respect of early departures and vacant posts with a request that a 
report on this matter be submitted to the next Audit Committee meeting for 
consideration.  Any questions regarding this matter could be submitted in advance to 
the Head of Finance or directly to the Head of Commercial and People Development. 
 
Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions – Monmouthshire Enterprises 
 
The Head of Adult Services provided the Committee with the following information: 
 

 This was now known as ‘My Day, My Life’. 
 

 The development fund was established when it was known as Monmouthshire 
Enterprises.  However, the way it had been established had become 
unsatisfactory and had therefore been reviewed and the accounts had been 
frozen.  Following the review the balances had been ready to be re-distributed 
and was no longer deemed unsatisfactory.  The recommendations had been 
addressed and was now in order.  The action had been completed. 
 

 The Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee that this matter would be 
incorporated into the planning process and would check that the matter has been 
addressed and would provide feedback to the next Audit Committee meeting. 

 
6. Wales Audit Office - Certification of Grants and Returns 2014-15  

 
We received a report by the Wales Audit Office regarding the Certification of Grants and 
Returns 2014-15 in respect of Monmouthshire County Council. 
 
Members were informed that the administration of grants by Monmouthshire County 
Council, as revealed by the audit, was improving and the County Council was 
addressing the actions that had been identified, which in turn was reducing the 
Council’s risk assessment. 
 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
7. Treasury Management Policy Statement & Strategy Statement, MRP Policy 

Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17  
 
We received a report in which Members were provided with details of the proposed 
annual Treasury Management Policy Statement and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement including the Investment and Borrowing Strategies for 2016/17 to 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 

2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2016/17 for 
deliberation by the Committee in advance of Full Council consideration. 
 
Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 In response to a Member’s question regarding the potential effects regarding this 
matter if the United Kingdom were to leave the European Union, it was noted that 
there would likely be some volatility going forward and it might change the 
Authority’s attitude to risk. 

 

 Future interest rates for borrowing were likely to rise by 0.5% next year with a 
potential rise in the longer term of between 1% and 1.5%.  We would receive a 
warning before interest rates were likely to rise. 
 

 In response to a Member’s question regarding investment in Skutrade, the officer 
reported this should be regarded as a specific item of expenditure funded by 
reserves rather than a Treasury Investment of Council’s surplus cash balances. it 
is only an investment in so far that the premise for the expenditure was that it 
would be repaid in the future, but to avoid any confusion this would not fall within 
an application of Council’s approved Treasury management policy. 
 

 In response to a Member’s question regarding the Authority investing in 
properties to gain rental income from them, it was noted that this matter would 
require a sound business case to identify if this would be self- funding. To date, 
no details have been received regarding this matter. 
 

 The Authority’s Treasury advisers were shortly due to retender for this work.  
Further details would be available at the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 

We resolved that the proposed Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2016/17 
and proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Investment and Borrowing 
Strategies 2016/17 to 2019/20, including the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Statement for 2016/17, be presented to Full Council for consideration together with the 
Treasury Limits, as required by section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
8. Audit Committee Work Programme  

 
We received the Audit Committee Work Programme.  In doing so, it was noted by a 
Committee Member that the County Council had identified that some budget mandate 
targets might not have been achieved and that these issues should be presented to 
Audit Committee for scrutiny. 
 
The Chairman suggested that Member submits a notice of motion, with supporting 
information, to the next Audit Committee regarding the budget mandates in question, in 
order to agree a way forward. 
 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00pm. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 3rd March, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 


